Euro zone +100 1

USD zone  +100 -47

Euro zone -50 -1

USD zone -50 24

Foreign currency risk
Although the Group has a significant investment in the

United States, there is no major exchange rate risk due to

a natural hedge. Both revenues and costs and loans and

repayments are in USD. The currency risk is therefore

provided for by separate business cycles in Europe and

North America and by financing only in the respective

currency.

Thus, there are no material currency risks from indivi-

dual transactions. Consolidated revenues and

consolidated costs are attributable in almost equal

portions to other currencies than the functional currency.

Therefore, the Group does not use any hedging devices

for currency risks.

Showing the consolidated financial statements in the

functional currency (the euro), even though they are

dominated by business in the United States, does how-

ever have effects on the consolidated pre-tax earnings.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated

pre-tax earnings. There are no effects on consolidated

equity. All other variables remain constant.

Increase/ Effect on
Decrease in profit before

U.S. dollar rate tax

/USD k

2008

+  10% -391

-  10% 478

2007

+  10% -407

-  10% 498

81Consolidated Financial Statements United Medical Systems International AG  –  Notes

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy

third parties. Receivable balances are monitored on an

ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure

to bad debts is not significant. The maximum exposure is

the carrying amount as disclosed in Note 15.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial

assets of the Group, which comprise cash, available-for-

sale financial assets and certain derivative instruments,

the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of